

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

BY AUTHORITY

NO. 8

Thursday 10 February

2000

LEGAL NOTICES

The following are published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notices Nos. 13 to14.

(49)

E

LAND AND TITLES ACT (CAP. 133)

APPOINTMENT TO THE WESTERN CUSTOMARY LAND APPEAL COURT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on me by section 255(2) of the Land and Titles Act, I hereby appoint -

NAINGIMEA BAIRURU SILVERIO MAIKE

to be Members of the Western Customary Land Appeal Court with effect from the 1st January 2000.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth day of December 1999.

SIR (GILBERT) J. B. MURIA Chief Justice

(50)

52

SOLOMON ISLANDS POSTAL CORPORATION (NO. 2 OF 1996)

APPOINTMENT OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 6 of the Solomon Islands Postal Corporation Act, 1996, I, Sir Baddeley Devesi, Minister of Transport Works Communications and Aviation, do hereby appoint-

> WALTER RAMO to be chairman; and JOY KERE WAITA BEN TABUSASI, CSI ROBERT BERA STEPHEN DANITOFEA DUDLEY HIRATA

to be members of the Board of Directors of the Solomon Islands Postal Corporation for a further period of two years with effect from the 31st day of July, 1999.

Dated at Honiara this thirty-first day of July 1999.

SIR BADDELEY DEVESI Minister for Transport, Works, Communication & Aviation

(51)

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: PED AGOVAKA SHANEL

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you PED AGO-VAKA SHANEL to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands seventeenth day of January two

thousand.

(53)

(52)

SIR (GILBERT) J. B. MURIA Chief Justice

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY SIR (GILBERT JOHN PATIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY SIR (GILBERT JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: PED AGOVAKA SHANEL

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you PED AGOVAKA SHANEL to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands seventeenth day of January two

thousand.

SIR (GILBERT) J. B. MURIA Chief Justice

(54)

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon

TO: WENDY BARBER

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you WENDY BARBER to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands sixth day of January two thousand.

SIR (GILBERT) J. B. MURIA Chief Justice

(55)

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (CAP. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I, RONIDY MANI, Minister for Home & Cultural Affairs hereby appoint:-

PASTOR JEPHTAH MANATA

of the South Sea Evangelical Church as a Minister to celebrate marraiges in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this second day of February, two thousand.

HON. RONIDY MANI Minister for Home & Cultural Affairs

(56)

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (CAP. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I, RONIDY MANI, Minister for Home & Cultural Affairs hereby appoint:-

PASTOR NATHAN POLOSO

of the Christian Revival Crusade as a Minister to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this second day of February, two thousand.

HON. RONIDY MANI Minister for Home & Cultural Affairs

(57)

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I, RONIDY MANI, Minister for Home & Cultural Affairs hereby appoint:-

> Rev. FR ABRAHAM AUGUSTHY THARAPPEL Rev. FR JACK C. HARRIS Rev. FR PAUL WAABU SM

of the Roman Catholic Church as Ministers to celebrate marriages in Solomon

Dated at Honiara this second day of February, two thousand.

HON. RONIDY MANI Minister for Home & Cultural Affairs

THE TELEVISION ACT (Cap. 116)

(58)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE TELEVISION BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Television Act, the Minister for Transport, Works and Aviation hereby appoints -

MARTIN WALE RANJIT HEWAGAMA PHILIP FUNIFAKA JOHNSON HONIMAE RICK HOU DANNY PHILIP ROBERT BOKELEMA JOY KERE (MRS)

to be members of the Television Board for a period of two (2) years from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this thirty-first day of January, two thousand.

BADDELEY DEVESI Minister for Transport, Works and Aviation

(59)

IMMIGRATION ACT (Cap. 60)

DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED IMMIGRANT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 11(2)(f) of the 1996 Revised Edition, I, EDMUND ANDERSEN, Minister of Commerce, Employment and Tourism hereby declare -

ROMEO NONOL

to be an undesirable immigrant and is hereby prohibited from entering Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this second day of February, two thousand.

EDMUND ANDERSEN Minister of Commerce, Employment and Tourism

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Published by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.